

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY)	Docket Nos. 50-361-LA
)	50-362-LA
(San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3))	
)	February 8, 2013

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
THE CITIZENS OVERSIGHT PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-12-25**

Steven P. Frantz
William E. Baer
Stephen J. Burdick
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-739-5460
Fax: 202-739-3001
E-mail: sfrantz@morganlewis.com

Douglas Porter
Director and Managing Attorney
Generation Policy and Resources
Law Department
Southern California Edison Company
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
GO1, Q3B, 335C
Rosemead, CA 91770
Phone: 626-302-3964
E-mail: Douglas.Porter@sce.com

Counsel for Southern California Edison Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Contention Admissibility	7
IV. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	8
A. COPS Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Board Committed an Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in Rejecting Contention 1.....	9
1. COPS Has Not Identified an Error in the Board’s Application of <i>Millstone</i>	9
2. COPS Has Failed to Identify any Other Error in the Board’s Conclusions Regarding COPS’ Failure to Provide a Legal or Safety Objection to Relocation of the Surveillance Frequencies.....	13
3. COPS Has Not Identified an Error in the Board’s Conclusions Regarding Precedent from Other Licensees	16
B. The Commission Should Affirm the Board’s Decision Based on Additional Reasons Set Forth in the Record.....	17
1. Contention 1 Fails to Satisfy Additional Contention Admissibility Requirements	17
2. COPS Has Not Demonstrated Standing.....	19
3. The Petition to Intervene Was Untimely	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

U.S. Court of Appeals Decisions

Hertz v. Luzenac America, Inc., 370 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2004).....17

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Decisions

Advanced Med. Sys., Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, OH 44041), CLI-94-06, 39 NRC 285 (1994)7

All Operating Boiling Water Reactor Licensees with Mark I and Mark II Containments: Order Modifying Licenses with Regard to Reliable Hardened Containment Vents; All Power Reactor Licensees and Holders of Construction Permits in Active or Deferred Status: Order Modifying Licenses with Regard to Reliable Spent Fuel Pool Instrumentation, CLI-13-02, 77 NRC __, slip op. (Jan. 31, 2013).....6

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....6

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-07, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....22

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009).....20

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-81-25, 14 NRC 616 (1981)18

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-99-04, 49 NRC 185 (1999)20, 21, 22

Crow Butte Res., Inc. (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-09, 69 NRC 331 (2009)20

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....8, 10, 11, 13

Dominion Nuclear Conn. Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004).....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-04-21, 60 NRC 21 (2004).....	19
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)...	8
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (William B. McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-669, 15 NRC 453 (1982)	19
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-08, 75 NRC __, slip op. (Mar. 27, 2012)	7, 8
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie, Units 1 & 2), CLI-89-21, 30 NRC 325 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Int’l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001).....	22
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-855, 24 NRC 792 (1986)	6
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-06, 49 NRC 201 (1999)	8, 23
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-76-27, 4 NRC 610 (1976)	21
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	6
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-01, 61 NRC 160 (2005)	17
<i>Progress Energy Fla., Inc</i> (Combined License Application, Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-10-02, 71 NRC 27 (2010)	6
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 & 3), LBP-12-25, 76 NRC __, slip op. (Dec. 21, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-01, 71 NRC 1 (2010)	6, 18
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-413, 5 NRC 1418 (1977)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pages

Toledo Edison Co. & Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2 & 3; Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-430, 6 NRC 457 (1977).....12

Wis. Elec. Power Co. (Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-82-88, 16 NRC 1335 (1982)18

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.30722

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.3111, 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.3416

10 C.F.R. § 50.3610, 11, 14, 15

10 C.F.R. § 50.902

Federal Register

Final Policy Statement on Technical Specifications Improvements for Nuclear Power Reactors, 58 Fed. Reg. 39,132 (July 22, 1993).....15

Final Rule, Amendments to Adjudicatory Process Rules and Related Requirements, 77 Fed. Reg. 46,562 (Aug. 3, 2012).....22

Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2181 (Jan. 14, 2004)8

Notice of Availability of Technical Specification Improvement to Relocate Surveillance Frequencies to Licensee Control – Risk Informed Technical Specification Task Force (RITSTF) Initiative 5b, Technical Specification Task Force – 425, Revision 3, 74 Fed. Reg. 31,996 (July 6, 2009)4

Technical Specifications, 60 Fed. Reg. 36,953 (July 19, 1995)14

Other Authorities

NEI 04-10, Rev. 1, Risk-Informed Technical Specifications Initiative 5B, Risk Informed Method for Control of Surveillance Frequencies (Apr. 2007)3, 4, 16
